

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANNY HAROLD ROLLING

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

Indigent Defendant
Court Appointed Counsel

Case No. SC83638
L.C. No. 91-3832-CF-A

Defendant under Death Warrant,
Execution Set For 10/25/06.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On appeal from a Final Order of the Circuit Court of the Eighth Judicial Circuit, in and for Alachua County, Florida, rendered on October 9, 2006, denying Rolling's successor post conviction motion to vacate his death sentences filed per the provisions of Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851, and from an October 4, 2006 Order denying his request for Public Records.

Baya Harrison, Esq.
Counsel for Appellant
310 North Jefferson Street
Monticello, FL 32344
Tel: 850.997.8111
Fx: 850.997.5852
Fla. Bar No. 099568

Clyde M. Taylor, Jr., Esq.
Co-counsel for Appellant
119 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: 850.224.1191
Fx: 850.224.0584
Fla. Bar No. 129747

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	4-6
Preliminary Statement Re. Record References	7, 8
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	9-28
A. Nature of the Case	9
B. Jurisdiction	9
C. Course of the Proceedings	9-13
D. Disposition in Lower Tribunal	13
E. Statement of the Facts	13-28
Summary of the Argument	29, 30
Argument	31-47
Issue I. Lethal Injection	
A. Is Rolling entitled to a stay of his execution in order to allow him the opportunity to challenge lethal injection as cruel and unusual punishment under the Eighth Amendment?	
B. Did the trial court err in denying Rolling access to state records that he claims would support his Eighth Amendment claim that lethal injection constitutes cruel and unusual punishment?	

Issue II. The ABA Report

Did the trial court err in not staying Rolling's execution and in not setting aside his death sentences in light of the ABA report?

Conclusion	48
Certificate of Service	49
Certificate of Compliance	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Citation	Page(s)
<u>Florida Cases</u>	
Fla. Dept. of Financial Services v. Freeman, 921 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	43
Hill v. State, 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	34
Johnson v. Moore, 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	31, 32
Mills v. State, 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	
Parker v. State, 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	32
Porter v. State, 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	31
Provenzano v. Moore, 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999)	
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	10, 13, 14
Rolling v. State, 825 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2002)	11
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	31, 32
Rutherford v. State, 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	34
Sims v. State, 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	29, 32, 34
State v. Danny Harold Rolling, Alachua County, Florida Case No. 91-3837-CFA	9
<u>Florida Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Art. V, Sec. 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.	9

Florida Statutes

Sec. 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1991) 9

Florida Rules of Court

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(I) 9

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 11

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g) 9

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 9, 31, 35, 36, 44

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(h)(3) 37

Federal Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 27

Brown v. Beck, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60084
(U. S. Dist. Ct., E.D. N.C. 2006) 7, 33

Callins v. Collins, 510 U.S. 1141 (1994) 25

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 310 (1972) . . .19-21, 24, 39, 42

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 22, 23

Kansas v. Marsh, 126 S.Ct. 2516 (2006) 26

McGautha v. California, 402 U.S. 183 (1971) 19, 20

Nooner, et al. v. Norris, et al., Case No. 5:06-cv-110
(U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D. Ark.) 17, 33

Terrick Nooner v. Larry Davis, et al., Case No. 06-2748
(U.S. Dist. Ct., 8th Cir.) 17, 33

Patton v. Jones, Case No. CIV-06-591-F (U.S. Dist. Ct., W.D. Okla.)	33
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	22, 23
Rolling v. Crosby, 438 F.3d 1296 (2006)	12
Rolling v. Florida, 522 U.S. 984 (1997)	11
Rolling v. McDonough, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2943; 2006 U.S. LEXIS 5052 (2006)	12
Taylor v. Crawford, Case No. 2:05-cv-04173-FJG (W.D. Mo.), Docs. 195, 213	32, 33
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	24

Federal Constitutional Provisions

Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	20, 29, 31, 32, 34
----------------------------------	--------------------

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C., Sec. 2254	11
--------------------------------	----

Others

American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report, September 17, 2006	19, 27-29, 40-44, 46, 47
---	--------------------------

Inadequate Anesthesia In Lethal Injection For Execution, <i>The Lancet</i> , Vol. 365, April 16, 2005	15, 17, 29, 34-36
